

63504-2

63504-2

NO. 63504-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

MERCER ISLAND CITIZENS FOR FAIR PROCESS,

Appellant,

v.

TENT CITY 4, an unincorporated Washington association;  
SHARE/WHEEL, an advocacy organization comprised of the Seattle  
Housing and Resource Effort ("SHARE") and the Women's Housing  
Equality and Enhancement League ("WHEEL"), A Washington non-profit  
corporation; and Mercer Island United Methodist Church (MIUMC), a  
Washington non-profit corporation, and the CITY OF MERCER  
ISLAND, a Washington Municipal Corporation

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL FOX

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JANE RYAN KOLER  
W.S.B.A. No. 13541  
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Jane Ryan Koler, PLLC  
5801 Soundview Drive, Suite 258  
P.O. Box 2509  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

2009 DEC -9 AM 11:04  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. THE CITY IMPROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS DUE PROCESS CLAIMS; FACTUAL QUESTIONS WERE IN DISPUTE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. LUPA DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE ASSERTION OF A DUE PROCESS CLAIM AND A CLAIM BASED ON 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. THE TENT CITY CONTRACT IS NOT SUBJECT TO LUPA .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. DEFECTIVE LAND USE DECISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO LUPA ONLY IF THE UNDERLYING TYPE OF DECISION IS AUTHORIZED BY CODE .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. THE DUE PROCESS DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION AND §1983 CLAIM ARE NOT COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON TENT CITY CONTRACT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. LUPA DOES NOT BAR THE ASSOCIATION FROM ASSERTING INDEPENDENT DAMAGE CLAIMS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. SHANKS V. DRESSEL IS INAPPLICABLE.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. CITY COUNCIL’S ACTIONS VIOLATED SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. THE CITY’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW REQUIRED PROCEDURES CONSTITUTES A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>VI. THE CITY DID NOT GIVE ASSOCIATION MEMBERS MINIMAL DUE PROCESS .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>VII. NEITHER THE RLUIPA OR THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRED THE CITY TO ENTER THE TENT CITY CONTRACT .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**VIII. FINDINGS OF FACT IN TRO ORDER HAVE NO  
BEARING ON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....26**

**IX. CONCLUSION.....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)-----	3, 10
<i>Barrie v. Kitsap County</i> , 84 Wn.2d 579, 527 P.2d 1377 (1975)-----	20
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) -----	14
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972) -----	13
<i>Bolton v. City of Dallas</i> , 472 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2006) -----	13
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) --	3, 7
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990)-----	23
<i>City of Bourne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157, 138 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1997).-----	23
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009)-----	25
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wash.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) -----	10
<i>De Tray v. City of Olympia</i> , 121 Wn. App. 777, 90 P.3d 1116 (2004)-----	4
<i>Evanston Ins., Co., v. OEA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2009)-----	16
<i>First Assembly of God v. Naples</i> , 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir. 1994)-----	17
<i>Furfaro v. City of Seattle</i> , 144 Wn.2d 363, 27 P.3d 1160 (2001)-----	14
<i>Glaspey v. Conrad</i> , 83 Wn. 2d 707, 521 P. 2d 1173 (1974)-----	21
<i>Gontmakher v. City of Bellevue</i> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 85 P.3d 926 (2004) -----	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990) -----	20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 US 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975)-----	19
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997)-----	17
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 115 P.3d 1038 (2007)-----	16
<i>Groten v. California</i> , 251 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)-----	13
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005)-----	11

<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005) -----	3, 7, 8
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005) -----	11
<i>Harris v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 817 F2d 1525 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) -----	19
<i>Hernandez v. Medows</i> , 209 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Fla. 2002) -----	1
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) -----	13
<i>Isla Verde Intl. Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002) -----	4
<i>James v. Kitsap County</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005) -----	4
<i>Jenkins v. County of Riverside</i> , 398 F.3d 1093, (9th Cir. 2005) -----	13
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 510, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005) -----	9
<i>Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pacific Media LLC</i> , 111 Wn. App. 393, 44 P.3d 938 (2002) -----	9
<i>Lakewood Ohio Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983) -----	24
<i>Layton v. Swapp</i> , 484 F.Supp. 958 (D. Utah 1979) -----	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 24 US 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976) -----	20
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 986 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988) -----	23
<i>Mincks v. City of Everett</i> , 4 Wn. App. 68, 480 P.2d 230 (1971) -----	17
<i>Ochsner v. Board of Trustees of Washington Community College Dist. No. 17</i> , 61 Wn. App. 772, 811 P.2d 985 (1991) -----	16
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 140 Wn.2d 143, 995 P.2d 33 (2000) -----	24
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983) -----	13
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006) -----	12
<i>Post v. Tacoma</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 217 P.3d 1179 (Oct. 15, 2009) -----	2, 6
<i>Post v. Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.App. 155, 165 P.3d 37 (2007) -----	7
<i>Project Patch Family Therapy Center v. Klickitat County Bd. of Ajustment</i> , 2008 WL 906078 (W.D. Wash. 2008) -----	12
<i>Responsible Urban Growth Group v. Kent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 376, 868 P.2d 861 (1994) -----	20

<i>Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002) -----	7
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) -----	23
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)-----	15
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002) -----	8
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001) -----	7
<i>State ex rel. Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. v. Wash. Utilities and Transp. Comm.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 411, 403 P.2d 73 (1965)-----	16
<i>Stauch v. City of Columbia Heights</i> , 212 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 2000)-----	1, 14
<i>Storedahl and Sons v. Clark County</i> , 143 Wn. App. 920, 180 P.3d 848 (2008) -----	3
<i>Sts. Constatine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) -----	25, 26
<i>Tapps Brewing Inc. v. City of Sumner</i> , 482 F.Supp.2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2007)-----	5
<i>Teigen v. Renfrow</i> , 511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) -----	13
<i>Twin Bridges Marine Park v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008)-----	5
<i>Ulichny v. Merton Community School Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2001)-----	14
<i>US v. Clark</i> , 84 F. 3d 378 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)-----	21
<i>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)-----	14
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Association</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) -----	3, 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)-----	23
RCW 36.70B.170 -----	5
RCW 36.70B.200 -----	6
RCW 36.70C.020 -----	2, 3, 6
RCW 36.70C.020(1)-----	4
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(a) -----	2
RCW 36.70C.030 -----	2, 9, 11
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a) -----	7

MERCER ISLAND MUNICIPAL CODE

MIMC 19.15.010 -----8  
MIMC 19.15.020(1)(g) ----- 18  
MIMC 19.18.020 ----- 18

RULES

CR 65 ..... 27
